Expense recognized in profit or loss 20,788 14,097 34,885

Transaction recognized in other comprehensive income

-  Actuarial loss on defined benefit plan 2,219 - 2,219

Employee benefits paid during the year (2,519) (4,173) (6,692)

At December 31, 2023 144,650 48,285 192,935

SIAM GLOBAL HOUSE PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
Notes to the financial statements (continued)

December 31, 2024 and 2023

259FORM 56-1 ONE REPORT 2024 | SIAM GLOBAL HOUSE PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED

 Actuarial loss recognized in other comprehensive income arising from :

In Thousand Baht

2024 2023

Change in financial assumptions 11,565   4,979

Experience adjustments 491   (2,760)

Total 12,056   2,219

 Significant assumptions used in calculation of liability for post-employment benefits are as follows :

Discount rate 2.32%-2.56% per annum in 2024 and 2.74%-3.14%

   per annum in 2023

Salary increase rate 6.0% per annum in 2024 and 2023

Employee turnover rate 5.73%-34.38% per annum in 2024 and 2023

Mortality rates Based on Thai Mortality Table

 Sensitivity analysis

 Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other

assumptions constant, would have affected the increase (decrease) in defined benefit obligation as at December 31, 2024

by the amounts shown below :
Change In Thousand Baht

Rate Increase Decrease

 Discount rate 0.5% (12,978) 14,051

Salary increase rate 1.0% 20,838 (18,041)

Employee turnover rate 20% (42,398) 57,691

SIAM GLOBAL HOUSE PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
Notes to the financial statements (continued)

December 31, 2024 and 2023

260 FORM 56-1 ONE REPORT 2024 | SIAM GLOBAL HOUSE PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED

19. SHARE CAPITAL AND DIVIDENDS
Share capital

In Baht In Thousand Shares / In Thousand Baht

Par 2024 2023

Value Number Amount Number Amount

Authorized

At January 1,

• ordinary shares 1 5,001,809 5,001,809 4,801,744 4,801,744

Capital decrease 1 (6) (6)   (7)   (7)

Capital increase 1 200,072 200,072 200,072 200,072

At December 31,

• ordinary shares 1 5,201,875 5,201,875 5,001,809 5,001,809

Issued and fully paid-up

At January 1,

• ordinary shares 1 5,001,803 5,001,803 4,801,737 4,801,737

Stock dividend 1 200,058 200,058 200,066 200,066

At December 31,

• ordinary shares 1 5,201,861 5,201,861 5,001,803 5,001,803

 At the annual general meeting of the shareholders of the Company held on April 10, 2024, the shareholders passed

the following resolutions:

(a) decrease authorized share capital from Baht 5,001,809,096 (5,001,809,096 ordinary shares at Baht 1 par value)

to Baht 5,001,802,864 (5,001,802,864 ordinary shares at Baht 1 par value). The Company registered the capital

decrease with the Ministry of Commerce on April 18, 2024;

(b) increase authorized share capital from Baht 5,001,802,864 (5,001,802,864 ordinary shares at Baht 1 par value)

to Baht 5,201,874,978 (5,201,874,978 ordinary shares at Baht 1 par value).  The 200,072,114 new ordinary